

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### AS PASSED BY THE

## Eighty-sixth Legislature

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

260 HUNTING LICENSES FOR RESIDENTS, NON-RESIDENTS, FEES. CHAP. 129

#### Chapter 127.

#### AN ACT to Regulate the Speed of Motor Boats in Certain Waters in the Belgrade Lakes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Speed of motor boats between Great lake and Long lake, in the Belgrade lakes. It shall be unlawful for any person to run or operate a motor boat between Great lake and Long lake, in the Belgrade chain of lakes, at a speed in excess of 6 miles an hour.

Sec. 2. Penalty. Whoever violates the provisions of section I shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$5, nor more than \$20.

Approved March 20, 1933.

#### Chapter 128.

#### AN ACT Regulating the Use of Outboard or Inboard Motors on Kennebago Stream, in the County of Franklin.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Outboard and inboard motors regulated. The use of outboard or inboard motors propelling any type of boat on Kennebago stream shall be prohibited from May 1st to October 1st of each year from a point, such point to be plainly marked or designated, 300 yards below Indian Rock to Kennebago Falls on said stream by the department of inland fisheries and game.

Sec. 2. Penalty. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$5 nor more than \$10.

Approved March 20, 1933.

#### Chapter 129.

#### AN ACT Relative to Hunting Licenses for Residents, Non-Residents and Fees Therefor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 38, § 41,  $\P$  2, amended. Paragraph 2 of section 41 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 41, [ 2. No resident shall otherwise hunt or have in his possession -

#### HUNTING LICENSES FOR RESIDENTS, NON-RESIDENTS, FEES. 261 CHAP. 129

any wild bird or wild animal without first having procured from the commissioner of inland fisheries and game or his authorized agent a written license which shall be kept upon the person while hunting or transporting such birds and animals and exhibited to any warden, employee of this department, or guide upon request. All employees and soldiers regularly employed at the National Soldiers' Home shall be, and hereby are, classified as residents of this state for the purpose of obtaining hunting licenses, and shall pay the same fees and be held to the same laws, rules and regulations as residents of this state. The clerks of all towns are such authorized agents and the commissioner may appoint additional agents. The license shall be issued to a resident by the clerk of the town in which the applicant resides, or if domiciled in an unorganized place, then by the clerk of the nearest town, upon payment of a fee of 65 cents, of which 15 cents shall be retained by the town clerk. A combination hunting and fishing license may be issued on payment of \$1.15, 15 cents to be retained by the town clerk. No town or city clerk or other person, shall issue resident hunting licenses to any person other than a bona fide resident of the town or city in which said license is issued, under penalty of \$10 for each license so issued.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 38, § 41, [] 6, amended. Paragraph 6 of section 41 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 41, [6 Any non-resident under the age of 16 years with the consent of his parent or guardian, may buy a junior non-resident hunting license to hunt wild birds, rabbits, raccoons, fox and unprotected wild birds and animals only, on the payment of \$2.15, and to hunt both wild birds and wild animals, on payment of \$5.15, of which 15 cents shall be retained by the agent issuing the license. Any resident under the age of 16 years may hunt without a license, provided he is accompanied by a parent or guardian at all times while in the fields or forests or on the waters or ice of the state with firearms in his possession.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 38, § 41, ¶ 6-A, amended. Paragraph 6-A of section 41 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 41, ¶ 6-A. Any person who, while in the pursuit of wild game or game birds, shoots, and kills or wounds a human being, through mistaking a human being for wild game or wild birds, shall thereafter not be eligible to procure a hunting license nor shall any town clerk or other person authorized by law to issue such license, issue such license to such persons.'

Approved March 20, 1933.